

No. 20-1598

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
PROJECT VERITAS ACTION FUND,

*Petitioner,*

v.

RACHAEL S. ROLLINS, in her official capacity as  
District Attorney for Suffolk County, Massachusetts,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The First Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

—◆—  
BENJAMIN BARR  
*Counsel of Record*  
BARR & KLEIN PLLC  
444 N. Michigan Ave.  
Ste. 1200  
Chicago, IL 60611  
Telephone: (202) 595-4671  
ben@barrklein.com

STEPHEN R. KLEIN  
BARR & KLEIN PLLC  
1629 K St. NW  
Ste. 300  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 804-6676  
steve@barrklein.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. This Court Should Resolve the Fundamental Disagreement Among the Lower Courts as to Overbreadth .....	2
A. The Unequivocal Ban of Secret Recording in Massachusetts is Facially Overbroad .....	2
B. The Circuits are Split Over How to Measure Overbreadth .....	5
II. The Court Should Resolve the Important Question about Ripeness and the Continuing Vitality of Prudential Ripeness.....	6
A. Respondent’s Distortion of PVA’s Claims Does Not Make Them Unripe.....	7
B. This Court Should Bring Clarity to Conflicting Ripeness Standards to Ensure Ease of Judicial Review.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Vaught</i> , 8 F.4th 714 (8th Cir. 2021).....	8, 9
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	8, 10
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977).....	11
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	1, 12
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) .....	11
<i>Com. v. Hyde</i> , 750 N.E.2d 963 (Mass. 2001) .....	9
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	7
<i>Free Speech Coalition, Inc. v. Attorney General</i> , U.S., 787 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	10
<i>Members of the City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984) .....	6
<i>People v. Clark</i> , 6 N.E.3d 154 (Ill. 2014).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	7, 8, 10, 12
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
18 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 5702 .....	2, 10
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/14-1(d).....	4
Cal. Penal Code § 632(c).....	2, 10
Fla. Stat. § 934.02(2).....	2, 10
Mass. Gen. Laws c. 272 § 99 .....	<i>passim</i>
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 10-401(13) .....	2, 10
Mont. Stat. § 45-8-213(2)(a).....	3
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 570-A:1.....	2, 10
Or. Rev. Stat. § 165.540(3) .....	3
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.73.030(1)(b) .....	2, 10
RULE	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c).....	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Martin H. Redish, <i>The Warren Court, The Burger Court and the First Amendment Over- breadth Doctrine</i> , 78 NW. U. L. REV. 1031 (1983).....	6
